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Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance 
Re-issuance of SEP2020-21 
Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge Project 
 
Mo-Chi  Lindblad 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Via Email 
 
Dear Mo-Chi Lindblad, 
 
Having reviewed the MDNS for the Under Canvas proposed development of a Glamping Site north of 
Husum I have several thoughts.   
 
The SEPA submitted by Under Canvas states a plan to use 5000 GPD of ground water minimum per 
season and to apply for mitigating water rights in case the usage is greater.  Nowhere in the MDNS is 
there any mention of the impact that the removal of such a large quantity of water from the aquifer  
might have on the on the water flow in the White Salmon River, which runs across a corner of the 
Under Canvas property.  The White Salmon is a nationally recognized Wild and Scenic River, 
preserving its water flow is a vital part of protecting this resource.  An EIS should be done to address 
this impact before it is declared non-significant and permitted because with out an EIS the significance 
of the removal of this volume of water is not known.  
 
There is no mention of metering the quantity pumped to determine that the allowed quantity is not 
exceeded.  Metering of the use should be required as a part of the approval of the project.   
 
Additionally it is states that acquisition of mitigating water rights will be considered if the allowed 
amount does not meet the need for water.  However there is no information about where/how these 
rights are to be obtained.  This  should be clear before the project receives approval.  It is not good 
policy to approved a residential project that has not secured the rights to a quantity of water sufficient 
to meet the needs of the residents. 
 
The proposal indicates that they expect to produce about an  estimated 9500 GPD of waste water.  It is 
not clear from the content of the SEPA that the septic systems proposed will actually protect the ground 
water and adjacent creeks with this volume of waste water.  A septic system big enough to handle the 
waste generated should be carefully planned and probably licensed by the State. At least an EIS would 
determine the impact of the sewage on the environment and should be preformed. 
 
The estimates of traffic flow were mostly based on research done in May, 2020, and October 2020 in 
the midst of a pandemic.  May and October are low volume traffic  months because they are at the 
beginning and the end of the River sports season and the pandemic reduced traffic last year.  I think that 
their estimate of traffic flow is lower that it should be  because of the influence of these factors.  I know  
that in the summer traffic through Husum is congested frequently moving at 25mph because of the 
number of vehicles using the road.  I am concerned that the number of cars driving on Hwy 141 going 
to and from the Under Canvas site in the summer will create a bottle neck that interferes with travel on 
the Highway.  Reducing the number of tents planned for the site would help reduce traffic congestion. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this letter. 
 
Sarah Burr Arnold, (sba_352@gorge.net) 
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Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance 
Re-issuance of SEP2020-21 
Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge Project 
 
Mo-Chi  Lindblad 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Via Email 
 
Dear Mo-Chi Lindblad, 
 
Having reviewed the MDNS for the Under Canvas proposed development of a Glamping Site north of 
Husum I urge the department to issue a Determination  of Significance and an EIS because It seems 
that the environmental impact has not been sufficiently investigated.  
 
The SEPA submitted by Under Canvas states a plan to use 5000 GPD of ground water minimum per 
season and to apply for mitigating water rights in case the usage is greater.  Nowhere in the MDNS is 
there any mention of the impact that the removal of such a large quantity of water from the aquifer  
might have on the on the water flow in the White Salmon River, which runs across a corner of the 
Under Canvas property.  The White Salmon is a nationally recognized Wild and Scenic River, 
preserving its water flow is a vital part of protecting this resource.  An EIS should be done to address 
this impact before it is declared non-significant and permitted because with out an EIS the significance 
of the removal of this volume of water is not known.  
 
There is no mention of metering the quantity pumped to determine that the allowed quantity is not 
exceeded.  Metering of the use should be required as a part of the approval of the project.   
 
Additionally it is states that acquisition of mitigating water rights will be considered if the allowed 
amount does not meet the need for water.  However there is no information about where/how these 
rights are to be obtained.  This  should be clear before the project receives approval.  It is not good 
policy to approved a residential project that has not secured the rights to a quantity of water sufficient 
to meet the needs of the residents. 
 
The proposal indicates that they expect to produce about an  estimated 9500 GPD of waste water.  It is 
not clear from the content of the SEPA that the septic systems proposed will actually protect the ground 
water and adjacent creeks with this volume of waste water.  A septic system big enough to handle the 
waste generated should be carefully planned and probably licensed by the State. At least an EIS would 
determine the impact of the sewage on the environment and should be preformed. 
 
The estimates of traffic flow were mostly based on research done in May, 2020, and October 2020 in 
the midst of a pandemic.  May and October are low volume traffic  months because they are at the 
beginning and the end of the River sports season and the pandemic reduced traffic last year.  I think that 
their estimate of traffic flow is lower that it should be  because of the influence of these factors.  I know  
that in the summer traffic through Husum is congested frequently moving at 25mph because of the 
number of vehicles using the road.  I am concerned that the number of cars driving on Hwy 141 going 
to and from the Under Canvas site in the summer will create a bottle neck that interferes with travel on 
the Highway.  Reducing the number of tents planned for the site would help reduce traffic congestion. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this letter. 
Sarah Burr Arnold, (sba_352@gorge.net) 
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���w�x
���x
����
��y�;=z



January 22, 2021 
 
 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Klickitat County Board of Commissioners  
 
RE: SEPA Review: SEP2020-21 
Conditional Use Permit: CUP2020-13 
Recreation Park Permit: RV2020-01 
Binding Site Plan Application: BSP2020-03 
 
 
 
Dear Honorable Klickitat County Board of Commissioners, 
 
Under Canvas has failed to address a wastewater disposal system for their 4,000 
square foot permanent building that will house a lobby for guests’ check-in, a 
kitchen/cafeteria for food preparation and distribution, a laundry facility for washing 95 
units of bedding and towels daily and a guest spa. 
 
Due to the lack of SEPA Environmental Checklist information submitted by Under 
Canvas’ in regards to the wastewater disposal system and the potential of significant 
environmental impact, Klickitat County should withdraw the Determination of Non 
Significance and order the applicant to prepare and Environmental Impact Study (EIS). 
 
 
Klickitat County Public Health correspondence regarding wastewater disposal. 
 
Answers and reply from David Kavanagh, Environmental Health Director with Klickitat 
County Public Health in blue text. 
I will do my best to answer your questions in the pdf.  As for your concerns for the first 
paragraph - wastewater system designs are not required until the building permit is applied for. 
Food waste and laundry waste will be addressed in the wastewater design and permit phase - it 
will likely require pretreatment prior to dispersal.  
 
My first and largest concern with Under Canvas’ SEPA Environmental Checklist, I do 
not see any mention of a wastewater system design for their 4,000 square foot 
permanent building structure. Under Canvas only discusses tent wastewater system 
design. Please advise me if I am missing this wastewater disposal information 
somewhere.  
 



I would like to address Under Canvas’ proposed permanent building that will house a 
lobby for guests’ check-in, a kitchen/cafeteria for food preparation and distribution, a 
laundry facility for washing 95 units of bedding and towels daily and a guest spa.  
 
Food preparation produces grease and other potential bacteriological waste and the 
laundry facility would produce chemicals for washing 95 units of daily laundry. All this 
wastewater will need to be disposed of.  
 
Question: 
Would Under Canvas’ permanent building need a different type of wastewater treatment 
design system to dispose of this type of wastewater produced from the kitchen and 
laundry? 
Answer: 
Yes, likely. With the addition of food waste and laundry waste, depending on the waste 
strength, a higher treatment level will need to be reached. This means they will likely need to 
do pretreatment prior to dispersal. 
 
Question: 
Could this type of wastewater disposal have potential to contaminate ground water, the 
streams, the wetlands, and the pond or perhaps eventually seep to the White Salmon 
River?  
Answer: 
Not likely, based solely on the location of dispersal area and the type of soil infiltration it's 
occurring in. It will also likely be pressurized, which allows for a more stable and uniform 
effluent distribution over the laterals (better than gravity).  
 
Question:  
Has Under Canvas addressed this specific type of wastewater disposal system with any 
of the State agencies or Klickitat County agencies?  
Answer: 
No. 
 
Question: 
Would this type of kitchen and laundry wastewater disposal at this proposed location 
have a probable significant adverse environmental impact?  
Answer: 
If adequate pretreatment is designed and installed, the effluent leaving the system for dispersal 
is at a higher treatment level than most homes.  
 
Question: 
Has US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), DOH or Ecology evaluated any of 
Under Canvas’ wastewater system design to determine if their proposed wastewater 
system design may have a probable significant adverse environmental impact?   



Answer: 
I believe there has been some preliminary discussion with Ecology and DOH, but I am not 
purview to those discussions. 
 
Question: 
Has Department of Environmental Health took into consideration that there is quite the 
disparity of the amount of water Under Canvas claims they will need to operate at full 
build out capacity verses the amount of wastewater they claim they will need to dispose 
of?  
Answer: 
I have not seen a full design or plans yet. There could be plans for low water-use systems as 
well, like; composting toilets, holding tanks, or vault toilets. There could also be "dry" sites, 
meaning no wastewater is intended to be produced. We won't know a definitive amount of 
water being used or wastewater being generated until in use. Estimates are used based on DOH 
rules and EPA manuals to determine wastewater production and drinking water use. Still too 
early to place definitive amounts on each. 
 
Question: 
Will Under Canvas’ 4,000 square foot permanent structure building handle a smaller 
dispersed wastewater system for all their specialty wastewater disposal needs?  
Answer: 
Yes. In Washington State, the OSS (when commercial) is designed by an engineer using 
estimated flows found in the EPA handbook or other nationally recognized reference books. Or 
previously approved wastewater flows for similar structures. 
 
Question: 
Has Under Canvas had an evaluation that would include the effluent impact on 
groundwater quality including the effluent travel path and downgradient impacted 
features—wells, wetlands, seeps, springs, and the White Salmon River? 
Answer:  
I have not seen one. However, effluent travels vertically through soil pores and capillary action 
when unobstructed (no restrictive layer). Depending on the waste strength, soil type, and 
distribution type, the amount of soil needed to naturally break down waste from effluent can 
vary from 12" - 36".  
 
Question:  
Is there site soil and slope characteristics in the Under Canvas proposed project 
location that by installing several smaller dispersed wastewater systems may have a 
probable significant adverse environmental impact?   
Answer: 
I don't think so, but there are rules around installing systems on slopes that will be addressed in 
the design phase. 



 
Question: 
Has Klickitat County Environmental Health considered that Under Canvas asserting 
compliance with County regulations does not mean the water quality impacts of the 
project’s wastewater disposal would be less than significant?  
Answer: 
We have not considered that Under Canvas would be misleading the County. Wastewater 
quality and disposal method will be addressed during the OSS design phase - if Under Canvas 
goes with local OSS permitted and not State LOSS permitting. 
 
 
SEPA is the legislative pronouncement of our state’s policy regarding the environmental 
impacts of government decisions, and the mandate that government actors timely and 
thoroughly consider such impacts in the decision-making process. It requires cities and 
other government bodies to assess potential impacts of their decisions up front, and,if 
those impacts might be significant, to undertake a thorough environmental study known 
as an Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”).  SEPA aims to ensure that the future of 
our shared environment is shaped by deliberation, not default.  If the proposal “may 
have a probable significant adverse environmental impact,” then the agency must issue 
a determination of significance (“DS”) and an EIS must be prepared.  
 
Under Canvas’ SEPA application is full of holes and misdirected information. There are 
regulations put in place to determine environmental impact for proposed projects. 
Klickitat County should follow these procedures in order to protect the taxpaying 
citizens. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sheri Bousquet. 
 



���������	
��

�����������������
����	������������	�������	
����
	�
�������� ���!����"#$%&'(#)*+,%##%-.'/+#01)23 4&'5�6/-�775�7879�/.�97:;<�=>?):�>),1$'�@'-AB+/A�"2),1$'+(C+'1C'./.1)*-.D0)&E3F1:�@)&'�G-A%&#)-�"+)&'/(C+'1C'./.1)*-.D0)&E35�/+'#/E(C+'1C'./.1)*-.D0)&EH%/&�>),1$'5=+%/#%�#*B2'.�.)�.$%�&%1)&A�2D�+%..%&�/../1$%A0IJKL�MNOPNQR�IJKSTSTUSVWXYZP[PXY\]�̂_N�KǸaP[R�Ŵ KSTSTUVbMNc̀N\[PXY�K\̀d�KǸaP[R�MeSTSTUTVfPYZPYg�IP[N�K]\Y�Lhh]Pc\[PXYR�fIKSTSTUTbi]PcdP[\[�WXjY[k�JYOP̀XYaNY[\]�l̀ZPY\YcN�mjanǸ�VSVTopq'-1%&%+D5q$%&'�r)*#s*%.����t���
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January 22, 2021 
 
 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Klickitat County Board of Commissioners  
 
RE: SEPA Review: SEP2020-21 
Conditional Use Permit: CUP2020-13 
Recreation Park Permit: RV2020-01 
Binding Site Plan Application: BSP2020-03 
 
 
 
Dear Honorable Klickitat County Board of Commissioners, 
 
Under Canvas claims they will only need 4,750gpd water to run at full operation. Yet 
Department of Health says Under Canvas’ will need 13,020gpd to run at full operation. 
Under Canvas has failed to get additional water rights permitted. It is clear that Under 
Canvas cannot get the amount of water they need to run a resort of this size at full 
operation. Department of Ecology should conduct an evaluation to determine whether 
additional water is available at location. Under Canvas has failed to file a water system 
design plan so no one really knows how much water the applicant will truly need to run 
their resort. No one will be monitoring Under Canvas’ water use. Under Canvas’ 
suggesting that they could move the laundry offsite does not mitigate the water 
restriction use issue.  
 
Due to lack of water available at this time for Under Canvas to operate at full capacity, 
Klickitat County should withdraw the Determination of Non Significance and order the 
applicant to prepare and Environmental Impact Study (EIS).  
 
I have done a lot of communications and foot work trying to solve the Under Canvas 
lack of water mystery. I hope that the Commissioners read every word in this lengthy 
document as it has taking a lot of my personal time pursuing this information 
.  
For ease of Klickitat County Commissioners reading, I have compiled my 
communications with Department of Ecology in one letter format. I would be happy to 
forward the original emails if the County would like to have that thread for authenticity.  
 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Jan 6, 2021, 6:35 AM 
To: thomas.tebb  
 

 



Dear Tom, 
I am in search of connecting with the right personnel at the Department of Ecology that 
can address my questions regarding a possible water rights agreement for a proposed 
development in my area. I found your contact information on the DOE website. 
 
I live in White Salmon, WA, specifically a township called Husum. Currently there is a 
proposed development in the Husum area called Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge. 
Under Canvas is in the process of obtaining a Conditional Use Permit with Klickitat 
County. Klickitat County has issued a SEPA determination of non-significance. The 
community has until January 22, 2021 to make comments. I have read through Under 
Canvas' SEPA application and can clearly determine Under Canvas can not get the 
amount of water they require to run their resort unless Under Canvas can get mitigated 
leased water rights. The SEPA application leaves this information unknown.  
 
Klickitat County has pointed me to the DOE to ask your agency if Under Canvas has 
been in negotiations or conversations to obtain a mitigated leased water right. If your 
agency has any knowledge of Under Canvas obtaining water rights for their proposed 
development.  
 
If you are not the correct person at DOE to address my questions, please provide me 
with the contact person I should be communicating with. 
 
Considering time is short for the community to discover inconsistencies in the Under 
Canvas SEPA application and make a educated comments to the County, I would like 
to hear back from the DOE as soon as possible. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
 
Tebb, G. Thomas (ECY) <GTEB461@ecy.wa.gov>  

 

Wed, Jan 6, 7:13 AM 
 
to Trevor, Holly, Sage, me  
 

 

Good morning Sheri,  
 
I will give you two names. First is Trevor Hutton, our Water Resources Section 
Manager in our Central Region and the second is Holly Myers who is Office of 
Columbia River’s Operations Manager. Between the two of them, they can look into 
your questions and properly respond. I am also including Sage Park our Regional 
Director for situational awareness. 
 
Trevor, Holly, can one of you please respond to Ms. Bousquet’s questions? 



 
Thank you, 
 
Tom Tebb 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Jan 6, 2021, 8:05 AM 
 

 to Thomas, Trevor, Holly, Sage  
 
Tom, 
Thank you for your prompt response to my inquiries and forwarding onto staff that can 
answer my questions. I look forward to hearing from Trevor or Holly.  
 
To whomever address my questions and concerns regarding Under Canvas water, 
please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly if you need clarification on what 
information I am in search of. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
Hutton, Trevor (ECY)  

 

Jan 6, 2021, 8:23 AM 
 
to me, Thomas, Holly, Sage  
Hi Sheri,  
We have had some communication with the Under Canvas Project beginning last 
spring. I believe you are correct that their anticipated use is likely larger than can be 
served through the groundwater permit exemption, and as such, they have been 
looking into the possibility of a water right acquisition in the area. That said, I have not 
heard from them recently about their progress, and I don’t believe there has been an 
application for a water right change or a mitigated water right permit thus far.  
  
Here is the comment that we submitted as part of SEPA review in 2020: 
Thank you for allowing the Department of Ecology’s Water Resources Program 
(Ecology) the opportunity to comment on this project. While reviewing the SEPA 
checklist it was found that Under Canvas is relying on multiple domestic portion and the 
commercial portion of the groundwater exempt uses, RCW 90.44.050, for their project. 
Ecology was contacted back in March of 2020 by a representative for this project to talk 
about their water use. Ecology stated in an email that using both of the exemptions 
would not be allowed for this project. Ecology believes that all of the uses within the 
project would be for commercial/industrial purposes thus would only be allowed the 



5,000 gallons per day under the industrial portion of the groundwater exempt uses. If 
the project cannot limit their use to 5,000 gallons per day or less than they would be 
required obtain a water right for their use. If you have any questions about this 
comment please contact Christopher Kossik at Christopher.Kossik@ecy.wa.gov or 
(509)-379-1826. 
  
Regards,  
  
Trevor Hutton 
Water Resources Program 
WA Department of Ecology 
509.454.4240 
trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov 
 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Thu, Jan 7, 11:34 AM  

to Trevor, Thomas, Holly, Sage  
 

 

Hi Trevor, 
Thank you for your prompt response to my inquiries.  
I have attached a letter for your review. I felt it best to put my additional questions and 
concerns in a letter format. 
 
I look forward to hearing back from you after reading and considering my additional 
concerns regarding Under Canvas.  
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
*LETTER ATTACHED* 
 
January 7, 2021 
 
 
WA Department of Ecology 
Water Resources Program 
Trevor Hutton      Sent Via Email 
 
 
Dear Trevor, 

mailto:Christopher.Kossik@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov


 
Thank you for your prompt response to my email questions. I have some serious 
concerns with Under Canvas’ proposed project development.  
 
On December 25, 2020, Klickitat County Planning Department re-issued a 
Determination of Non-significance for the Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge Project. 
Link to document. 
file:///C:/Users/Sheri/AppData/Local/Temp/Under%20Canvas%20reissuance%20SEPA.
pdf 
 
It is my understanding that other agencies involved in looking at the Under Canvas’ 
project proposal also agree that Under Canvas will need far more than 5,000 gallons of 
water a day (GPD) to run their proposed glamping resort development. I believe it is 
simple common sense that a resort of this size: 95 units with showers and baths, a full 
operating kitchen, laundry facility for all 95 units’ bedding and towels, and a luxury spa 
on site, Under Canvas will need far more water than 4,750 GPD that they state they will 
use at full build out and operation.  
 
In this document submitted by Under Canvas, the Department of Health stated that they 
estimated Under Canvas would at least need 13,020 GPD of water.  
Link to document, (page 5). 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-
responses_Redacted 
 
In Under Canvas’ resubmission of a SEPA Environmental Checklist, Link to document: 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9565/Revised-SEPA-Checklist-
November-2020_F_Redacted-mzl?bidId (page 22), Under Canvas states, ” The legally 
authorized 5,000 GPD for groundwater will be sufficient water supply for full build out 
based on analogous systems and on actual water use.”  There are disparities in the 
amount of water Under Canvas will actually need to operate at full build out capacity. 
 
I have a few questions regarding Under Canvas obtaining a water right change or a 
mitigated water right permit. Could you explain to me the process Department of 
Ecology would go through to approve a water right permit? Does the DOE evaluate if 
additional water use permits issued would have a negative impact to other preexisting 
wells in the area? Approximately how long would the permit approval take?  
 
I know this may be hear say but may also have some legitimacy. I have been told by a 
few residents up on the Oakridge hill area, that they are already have issues with their 
well water running low in the summer months. I have been told that the orchards on that 
hill are restricted to additional water rights. I do not live up on that hill but I’ve been told 
that area already struggles with water.  
 
I am asking that the Department of Ecology review Under Canvas’ resubmission SEPA 
Environmental Checklist. It is my understanding that the SEPA evaluation should show 

https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-responses_Redacted
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-responses_Redacted
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9565/Revised-SEPA-Checklist-November-2020_F_Redacted-mzl?bidId
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9565/Revised-SEPA-Checklist-November-2020_F_Redacted-mzl?bidId


the complete environmental impact at the project’s final build out, not by a phase in 
development.  
 
If DOE finds that Under Canvas needing more than 5,000 GPD and the over use of 
water in this area may have probable significant adverse environmental impact, an EIS 
should be completed by the organization. If this second go round Conditional Use 
Permit is issued, Under Canvas will come back to the DOE, begging to approve 
additional water rights because they will need more water than 5,000 GPD to operate. 
This should not be allowed to happen and should be stopped before this scenario plays 
out.  
 
I am requesting DOE make comment, again, to Klickitat County Planning Department 
regarding the restrictions of water available to Under Canvas and that Under Canvas 
has not yet obtained a permit for additional water rights. A MDNS should not be issued 
until DOE completes a water availability study and a permit is issued to Under Canvas 
for the water they will actually need to operate.   
 
It appears that Under Canvas is trying to get their foot in the door by submitting partial 
and conflicting information in their applications. Under Canvas is trying hard to obtain a 
Conditional Use Permit before having all the SEPA environmental checklist fully 
completed by the appropriate agencies.  
 
The taxpayers that will have our lives negatively affected, in safety and welfare, forever; 
we are pleading that the Washington State Department of Ecology weigh in on this 
SEPA evaluation and assure that Under Canvas’ is following the appropriate SEPA 
Environmental Checklist before being granted a Conditional Use Permit. Klickitat 
County should withdraw their MDNS, again until Under Canvas completes an EIS. A 
Conditional Use Permit should not start out with 43 mitigated conditions. That is a lot of 
mitigated conditions to start off with. Researching and contacting agencies is time 
consuming and cost the taxpayers money to fight off the County issuing Conditional Use 
Permits without following the proper SEPA rules. To file an appeal against Klickitat 
County will cost us taxpayers $4,000. The appeal is just the tip of the iceberg of money 
this is costing the taxpayers to back off our own County from imposing developments 
that should not be allowed in the first place. In my opinion, this special interest corporate 
favoritism should not be the practices of any governmental agency. But here we are, 
begging a State Agency to step in for help.  
 
Please keep me advised of the Department of Ecology’s plans on reviewing Under 
Canvas’ resubmitted SEPA Evaluation Checklist. Also I would like to know of the DOE 
plans on making an additional comment on this MDNS issued by Klickitat County 
Planning Department. Comments to Klickitat County Planning are due by January 22, 
2021 at 5 PM. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this important situation. 
 
Sincerely, 



 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
Hutton, Trevor (ECY)  

 

Jan 19, 2021, 3:32 PM  
To: Christopher, me  
  
Hi Sheri,  
Thanks for your patience, as I had some homework to do prior to writing you back. As 
you know, we had similar concerns to some of those you’ve raised. We spoke with the 
applicant and they understand our previous comments and have agreed that their total 
use for full buildout will be limited to the 5,000 gpd quantity allowed through the 
groundwater permit exemption, with some peak demands being met by on-site storage 
or moving some water uses off-site altogether. While some of the figures in the SEPA 
documents do cite higher quantities, those are intended to be for planning purposes, 
and won’t reflect actual use. As I understand it, they will need to seek water system 
approval through the Department of Health’s Office of Drinking Water, and part of that 
process will be to refine the scale of the project and number of connections based upon 
the maximum well usage of 5,000 gpd.  
  
As such, they will not be seeking a water right permit, so I would not expect that 
Ecology will be engaged on permitting review at this time.  
 
 
Regards,  
  
Trevor Hutton 
Water Resources Program 
WA Department of Ecology 
509.454.4240 
trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet  

 

January 20, 2021 10:48 AM  
To: Trevor, Christopher 
 
HI Trevor,  
 
Thank you for responding back to me addressing my concerns regarding Under 
Canvas' amount of water they will need to use to run a glamping resort of this size.  
 

mailto:trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov


I would like to have some explanation and clarity on what Under Canvas means by this 
statement "or moving some water uses off-site altogether.".  Could you explain to me 
what this means? This is very confusing. It has already been clearly established by 
Klickitat County Public Health that Under Canvas can NOT truck/haul in water for their 
use. Let me know if you need me to send you the information showing where the 
County has said this.  
 
One of Under Canvas' mitigated conditions, #9 states, "The Washington State 
Department of Ecology determined that all the uses within the proposal would be for 
commercial/industrial purposes and would only be allowed 5,000 gallons per day Under 
the industrial portion of the groundwater exempt uses. If the project cannot limit the 
use to 5,000 gallons per day or less, the applicant shall contact Washington State 
Department of Ecology to verify status of water right requirements and to obtain 
proper permitting."     
 
I would like to assert again that it is very clear to me, an average citizen that is not 
involved with water usage, that Under Canvas glamping resort of this size will need 
much more water use of 5,000gpd than the applicant is stating they will need. In my 
opinion, the applicant is not being honest with the State agencies that are to evaluate 
their SEPA Environmental Checklist. Which should cause for alarm and true 
investigation into what water the applicant will truly need to run their full operation. 
Where will the applicant truly get the water they will need? It doesn't make common 
sense.  
 
I hope that DOE does another hard look at what water the applicant will truly need to 
run their glamping resort at full operation and where it will come from. I truly hope DOE 
will make a comment to Klickitat County that a water study would need to happen in 
that area to see that if in the near future the applicant could get the additional water 
right permit the applicant will need. Allowing this SEPA MDNS to go through will have 
lasting negative environmental impact to the available water in that area and all the 
people and orchards that depend on that water. This SEPA concern should be 
addressed appropriately by the DOE to the Klickitat County Planning Department by 
this Friday, at 5PM. The MDNS should be withdrawn and issue the applicant to perform 
an EIS.  
 
Please direct me if I now need to turn to the Department of Health to get additional 
evaluation of the true picture of the amount of water it will take to run Under Canvas 
glamping resort of this size at full operation.  
It has been left up to the taxpaying citizens to unravel the applicant's incomplete and 
misinformed SEPA Environmental Checklist submitted to Klickitat County Planning 
Department.  
 



I look forward to hearing from you what the applicant means by "or moving some water 
uses off-site altogether.". As well as if I now need to turn to the Department of Health 
for evaluation.  
 
Thank you again for your time and consideration in commenting to the Klickitat County 
Planning Department.  
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet  

 

                                         January 20, 2021   11:03 AM  
to Trevor, Christopher  
Hi again Trevor, 
 
I have one more additional question. Who will be monitoring Under Canvas'  permitted 
well and the amount of water they use daily?  
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet  

 

                                 January 20, 2021    11:35 AM  
To: Trevor, Christopher  
Hi Trevor,  
Sorry for the additional emails, however I realized I did not get clarification or answers 
on my initial questions in my letter regarding DOE's permitting processes. Could you 
answer the following questions?  

• Could you explain to me the process Department of Ecology would go through to 
approve a water right permit?  

• Does the DOE evaluate if additional water use permits issued would have a 
negative impact on other pre existing wells in the area?  

• Approximately how long would the permit approval take?  
Thank you again. 
Sheri Bousquet  
 
 
Sheri Bousquet     

 

                                           Jan 20, 2021,     2:02 PM  
To: thomas.tebb  
Dear Tom, 



I have heard back from Trevor. After communicating back to Trevor, I noticed that you 
were no longer on the email thread. Please see emails. 
 
I would like to have oversight and a higher up review of the given response I received 
from Trevor. I am not sure if you are the supervisor or if you have any input on DOE 
looking into large corporate/commercial projects that require large amounts of water. I 
have clearly stated and made a case for, in the near future I believe DOE will be 
dealing with water permitting issues with Under Canvas. I am hoping for a true 
evaluation of this project. I don't believe speaking with the applicant, then taking that 
information as truth, nor is it fair research into the project. This does not seem like a 
correct SEPA evaluation from a State agency.  
 
If you are not the correct person to contact to get a person at DOE to take a closer look 
at this project, please direct me to someone who will be willing to look closely at Under 
Canvas' true water use needs and their SEPA Environmental Checklist. This is a 
serious water use issue.  
 
Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.  
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
Hutton, Trevor (ECY)  

 

                                   Jan 20, 2021,     2:43 PM  
To: Christopher, Sage, Thomas, me  

Hi Sheri,  
They had mentioned that, depending on what they were able to accomplish under the 
5,000gpd cap, that they would consider moving some higher water use activities, such 
as laundry services, to some other location.  
  
I would recommend that you speak with the folks at DOH regarding what sort of water 
system planning is required for a campground of this nature. They have guidelines 
listed in the water system design manual, but an applicant can provide alternate use 
estimates for consideration based on demonstrated use at similar water systems, which 
is what Under Canvas is doing here, I believe. I’m certainly not an expert on DOH 
processes, though. 
  
As a permit exempt use, Ecology does not typically meter and monitor each well. The 
applicant has proposed to meter and ensure that they are staying within the 5,000gpd 
limitation. The County, through its Conditional Use Permit, can require metering and 
reporting of the well use. Should questions around compliance arise, Ecology can order 



that the well be metered and water use reported, but that is atypical for a permit-exempt 
well use.  
  
Should the project ultimately require a water right permit, that would begin a somewhat 
lengthy process, likely over a year, depending on circumstances. The applicant would 
need to make application, provide public notice, and likely provide mitigation water from 
a suitable source. Part of the evaluation that Ecology conducts is to determine whether 
water is available for this use and whether the use would cause impairment of any 
existing users. However, by staying under the 5,000gpd limitation, Ecology does not 
conduct those tests, as the use is exempt from the permitting process under RCW 
90.44.050. That said, they are not immune from all aspects of the water code, and if 
their use can be demonstrated to be impairing others, they can be regulated or 
curtailed in favor of more senior users. This would be a high bar to demonstrate, but it 
does remain as a viable remedy in the event of impacts which may manifest later.  
  
Thanks for your interest in our part of the process. In short, we believe the proponent 
understands the 5,000gpd limitation as a permit exempt use and is going to modify the 
project pursuant to DOH water system planning requirements to ensure they operate 
within that quantity.  
 
Trevor Hutton 
Water Resources Program 
WA Department of Ecology 
509.454.4240 
trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov 
 
 
Tebb, G. Thomas (ECY)  

 

                          Jan 20, 2021,      4:49 PM  
To: me, Sage
Hi Sheri, 
  
Thanks again for your message. Trevor Hutton is the appropriate manager in our office 
to address your concerns. Our Regional Director, Sage Park would be my next 
suggestion. I have included Sage on this email for your reference. I understand that 
Trevor has responded to you today so I am hopeful his response was satisfactory. We 
appreciate your concerns and I believe have brought these issues and concerns 
forward with Klickitat County. 
  
Best regards, 
  
G. Thomas Tebb, LG.,LHG., LEG. 
Director, Office of Columbia River 

mailto:trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov


Washington State Department of Ecology 
(509) 574-3989 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet  

 

                                   January 21, 2021     10:25 AM  
To: Sage,  
CC: Trevor, Thomas  
Dear Mrs. Park, 
I am writing to you in hopes of engaging higher up DOE oversight in a large 
development that is proposed in my local area. To lessen the burden of rewriting 
everything to you, I believe by reading this thread of emails you will understand my 
concerns about the water use needed by the proposed resort, Under Canvas. I will add 
to emphasize my points of concern that should be taken up with the DOE.  Please 
reach out to me directly should you want clarification or have additional questions for 
me.  
 
For all intentional purposes, Under Canvas' Glamping will be run as a resort/hotel 
operation with all the amenities, including an onsite luxury spa. This is NOT a traditional 
campground. See Under Canvas' own description of their Glamping operations hidden 
in misinformed words as a seasonal campsite. 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9068/02--CUP2020-13-
Conditional-Use-Permit-Application?bidId= 
 
It is very clear that Under Canvas will need much more that 5,000gpd to run an 
operation with all its water uses. Under Canvas' projected water use should be proven 
by a simple comparison to other resorts of the same type operation, such as Skamania 
Lodge. What amount of water does Skamania Lodge require a day for it's full 
operation? Has such a comparison been done?  
 
No one will be monitoring the amount of water Under Canvas uses. Under Canvas will 
be able to use as much water as they want until they dry up that whole hillside, 
affecting all the other existing wells in the area.  
 
It is no secret that Under Canvas has been searching about the area and is desperate 
to find another source of water or water permitting other than their allotted limited 
5,000gpd, but to date, they have not been able to find the extra water they need to run 
their resort of that size. DOE should ask themselves, why Under Canvas is seeking to 
gain additional water rights if, by what Under Canvas reports, they don't need more 
than 5,000gpd? DOE should not take the applicant's answer of reducing their needed 
water as they might do laundry offsite somewhere else as mitigating the environmental 
impact. The inconsistent answers Under Canvas gives with water use are red flags that 

https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9068/02--CUP2020-13-Conditional-Use-Permit-Application?bidId=
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9068/02--CUP2020-13-Conditional-Use-Permit-Application?bidId=


DOE should be taking seriously. The DOE should require an EIS knowing water supply 
in that area is already an issue.  
 
DOE appears to be pushing off Under Canvas' water use issue to the Department of 
Health. The Department of Health says that Under Canvas needs 13,020gpd to run.  
See the Department of Health's own estimated water use, Page 5 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-
responses_Redacted 
 
Where is the DOE's responsibility to look into these inconsistencies with the applicants 
alleged water use impact? Can the DOE speak with the DOH and do appropriate 
research together into Under Canvas' SEPA Environmental Checklist regarding true 
water use? At the end of the day, DOE will be dealing with the whole water permitting 
process Trevor lines out that the DOE would need to do to get Under Canvas more 
water that they will need to run their full operation. This water discovery and permitting 
process should be in place before giving a large resort the green light to start building. 
 
Plain and simple, there are glaring water use issues that Under Canvas has and it must 
be looked into by the appropriate State agency, not ignored now to only show up as a 
problem at a later date. This is not what a SEPA process is about.  
 
Here is what I understand the SEPA process to represent. 
SEPA is the legislative pronouncement of our state’s policy regarding the 
environmental impacts of government decisions, and the mandate that government 
actors timely and thoroughly consider such impacts in the decision-making process. It 
requires cities and other government bodies to assess potential impacts of their 
decisions up front, and,if those impacts might be significant, to undertake a thorough 
environmental study known as an Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”).  SEPA aims 
to ensure that the future of our shared environment is shaped by deliberation, not 
default.  If the proposal “may have a probable significant adverse environmental 
impact,” then the agency must issue a determination of significance (“DS”) and an EIS 
must be prepared.  
 
Please fulfill your duties as a State agency and fully look into the environmental impacts 
of Under Canvas' water use in that area. Do not ignore the information in front of you, 
the discrepancies of information submitted by the applicant and please do not take a 
special interest, corporate talking mouth to guide what your agency's responsibilities 
are when it comes to the SEPA process.  
 
I understand that the DOE commented on the last Under Canvas MDNS that the 
County withdrew. This is a NEW MDNS issued by the County that requires 
agencies to submit comments again. This new MDNS now has an astounding 43 
mitigated conditions to start out with. I ask that the Department Of Ecology comment 

https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-responses_Redacted
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-responses_Redacted


appropriately on Under Canvas' water use concerns and lack of water use available to 
Klickitat County Planning Department by tomorrow, Friday, January 22, 2021 at 5 PM. 
My hope is that you are the agency to require the necessary EIS.  
 
Again, please do not hesitate to reach out to me if you would like additional clarification 
or have any additional questions. I feel I have been very clear and transparent in what I 
am asking of the DOE as a governmental agency. Please do not make the taxpayers 
suffer in the future because the government did not act on their duties today.  
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
As of January 22, 2021 at noon, I have not heard back from Sage with DOE.  
 
This is a serious water use issue. I hope Klickitat County takes this issue serious too. 
Under Canvas cannot get the water they need to operate their glamping resort.  
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
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January 22, 2021 
 
 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Klickitat County Board of Commissioners  
 
 
RE: SEPA Review: SEP2020-21 
Conditional Use Permit: CUP2020-13 
Recreation Park Permit: RV2020-01 
Binding Site Plan Application: BSP2020-03 
 
 
 
Dear Honorable Klickitat County Board of Commissioners, 
 
I have put in a lot of effort looking into the traffic impact Under Canvas will bring to the 
Husum area. At the end of it all, WSDOT states that they have no jurisdiction over this land 
use. Klickitat County says WSDOT is in charge of SR141. No one is taking responsibility 
for vehicle and pedestrian safety on SR141. This is very disappointing that not one 
governmental agency is looking out for the taxpayers and constituents of this area. 
 
For ease of Klickitat County Commissioners reading, I have compiled my communications 
with Washington State Department of Transportation in one letter format. I would be happy 
to forward the original emails if the County would like to have that thread for authenticity. I 
hope that you will read this all as it has taken a lot of my time to do the research and put 
this together.  
 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Mon, Jan 4, 10:57 AM 
 
To: Lebowsky, Laurie 
Dear Laurie,  
 
I was provided your contact information from David Burkey. I am looking to get some 
questions answered regarding SR-141, milepost 8.7, intersection of Oakridge Rd. and 
Husum St. in Klickitat County. 
 
I would like to address traffic concerns and hopefully get clarification on WSDOT's position 
regarding the Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge development project proposed to be 
developed up Oakridge Rd. in the Husum, WA area. If you are not familiar with this 
project, you can view the project proposal documents at: 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/1261/Under-Canvas  
This project is looking to mitigate 43 initial issues and get approval for a Conditional Use 
Permit. Traffic safety at SR-141 is high on the list of concerns for this project proposal.  

https://www.klickitatcounty.org/1261/Under-Canvas


 
If I am reading this report correctly, according to Under Canvas' own submittal of 
documentation, this resort will add approximately 550 vehicles a day to the SR-141 & 
Oakridge Rd. intersection. 
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9628/Under-Canvas-Columbia-
River-Gorge-Traffic-Study-December-10-2020 (page 12). Husum, WA is a rural township 
that does not have the infrastructure to handle such a large influx of traffic for one resort.  
 
My concerns are simple and basic. By adding this amount of vehicles exiting and entering 
SR-141 at Oakridge Rd. intersection is just waiting for a terrible accident, with a high 
chance of possible loss of life. Out of town tourists will not be aware of site distance 
issues at this intersection while entering SR-141. 
 
Questions: 
Has WSDOT looked into the amount of traffic that the proposed Under Canvas glamping 
resort will be adding to the SR-141 & Oakridge Rd intersection?  
 
Will WSDOT be evaluating the Under Canvas added traffic influx to this intersection? 
 
Will WSDOT be making a comment to the Klickitat County Planning Department regarding 
any data collected regarding additional traffic to this intersection? To include any concerns 
for traffic safety if added daily vehicles are added? 
 
Again, I would like to be transparent and state on the record that I believe that by adding 
such a large amount of traffic to this intersection, there will be traffic accidents and 
potential loss of life. I am taking this very seriously and I am hoping the WSDOT will take 
these concerns presented in my email seriously as well. I am hoping that the Washington 
State Department of Transportation will be responsible for looking in this project proposal, 
the effects of potential traffic accidents and the safety of all that travel these road ways.  
 
Comments to Klickitat County Planning Department are due by January 22, 2021 by 5 
PM. Time is of the essence for the Agencies to respond.  
 
I look forward to your timely response to my above questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
Lebowsky, Laurie  

 

Mon, Jan 4, 11:48 AM 

To: Logan, me  
 

 

Hi Sheri, 
 
I appreciate you reaching out and sharing your concerns. 

https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9628/Under-Canvas-Columbia-River-Gorge-Traffic-Study-December-10-2020
https://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9628/Under-Canvas-Columbia-River-Gorge-Traffic-Study-December-10-2020


Logan Cullums from my department will be researching your questions and getting back 
to you. 
 
Feel free to reach out to him directly with any additional questions. 
 
Thank you, 
Laurie Lebowsky 
 
 
Cullums, Logan <CullumL@wsdot.wa.gov>  

 

Thu, Jan 7, 4:55 PM 

To: me, Laurie  
 

 

Good afternoon, Sheri, 
  
Thank you for contacting WSDOT regarding this proposed development. WSDOT is 
aware of this proposal and we’re currently reviewing the SEPA materials and traffic study 
that were provided to us by Klickitat County.  
  
Before addressing your questions, we have one quick clarification: In your initial email to 
Laurie, you said that “this resort will add approximately 550 vehicles a day to the SR-141 
& Oakridge Rd. intersection.” The 550 daily vehicle number is the combination of the 
existing traffic that was there on the day they took traffic counts (321 vehicles) added to 
the traffic generated by the proposed resort (210 vehicles) plus the projected background 
growth traffic (19 vehicles).  
  
Here are the answers to your questions: 
  
Has WSDOT looked into the amount of traffic that the proposed Under Canvas glamping 
resort will be adding to the SR-141 & Oakridge Rd intersection?  
Yes, we are reviewing the traffic study that was submitted to Klickitat County by the 
applicant. 
  
Will WSDOT be evaluating the Under Canvas added traffic influx to this intersection?  
Yes, we are reviewing the traffic study to determine if the traffic generated by this 
proposal would meet the warrants for any potential intersection improvements. 
  
Will WSDOT be making a comment to the Klickitat County Planning Department 
regarding any data collected regarding additional traffic to this intersection? To include 
any concerns for traffic safety if added daily vehicles are added?  
The safety of all highway users is our top most priority. At the completion of our review of 
the submitted materials, if we determine there is a safety concern that is created as a 
direct result of this proposal, we will submit those concerns in the form of a SEPA 
comment letter to Klickitat County. As they have the decision-making authority on this 



project, they can then consider our comments as part of their process to either approve or 
deny this proposal.  
  
If you have any other questions please feel free to let me know. I will be out of the office 
tomorrow, but will return on Monday. 
  
Logan Cullums  
Land Use Planner 
WSDOT Southwest Region 
CullumL@wsdot.wa.gov 
 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Mon, Jan 18, 10:12 AM  

To: Logan, Laurie  
 

 

Logan,  
Thank you for responding back to me regarding my concerns with traffic safety on SR141 
in the Husum, WA area. I have attached a letter that lists additional concerns I have 
regarding potential Under Canvas traffic additions to this area.  
 
Thank you for your time in reviewing my attached letter and considering a local resident's 
concerns for traffic safety.  
 
Sincerely,  
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
*LETTER ATTACHED* 
 
January 18, 2021 
 
Logan Cullums 
Land Use Planner 
WSDOT Southwest Region   SENT: Via Email 
 
 
Dear Mr. Cullums, 
 
Thank you for answering back to me on email. I have further information I would like to 
address with WSDOT. I live at 120 Husum St. I am a resident of Husum, WA that 
witnesses the tremendous amount of recreation and commercial tourists that already visit 
our area annually.  
 

mailto:CullumL@wsdot.wa.gov


I would like to point out the fact that Under Canvas traffic impact on the SR141 should be 
evaluated at the end of the project build out, NOT at phase in build.  
 
The most recent Under Canvas Traffic Access and Impact Study was performed in 
October 2020, during COVID19, and does not accurately capture the true picture of 
summer months and of the amount of commercial seasonal rafters and recreational 
kayakers that descend upon the downtown Husum area on SR141. 
 
I have been informed that one Oakridge Rd. resident has already hired a traffic consultant 
has done a traffic analysis that involves SR141/Oakridge Rd. intersection. Another 
community member has said that they too are hiring their own traffic analysis for this area.  
 
I have some additional concerns I would like to propose that WSDOT take into serious 
consideration when deciding to comment to the Klickitat County Planning or not.  
 
It has already been established with WSDOT that the Husum Street/SR141 intersection 
has a line sight distance issue to the north due to the bridge. Has WSDOT evaluated if the 
Oakridge Rd./SR141 intersection has a line sight distance entering the SR141?  
 
Several times a day, during rafting season, large groups of commercial rafters walk north 
bond on the eastside of SR141, crossing over Oakridge Rd., heading to the Husum Fall 
Bridge to view Husum falls and then load their busses. When these large groups of 
commercial rafters cross Oakridge Rd., traffic intending to exit onto Oakridge must stop on 
SR 141 and wait for the rafters to cross. Local residents know to be aware of commercial 
rafting groups crossing Oakridge Rd., whereas unknowing Under Canvas guests exiting 
on to Oakridge Rd. heading to Under Canvas resort could pose a safety risk to the 
crossing rafter groups. Oakridge Road turn off is shaped more like a freeway exit, then a 
90 degree right turn. People take that Oakridge Rd. turn very fast. Rafters crossing could 
potentially get hit and killed.  
 
On a regular basis commercial rafters cross SR141 from the river back to the rafting 
companies located on the East side of SR141. This is an ongoing danger.  
 
During summer season, there are large numbers of recreation kayakers and enormous 
amount of cars are parked all over the downtown Husum area. On occasion, vehicles are 
parked somewhat encroaching into SR141 trying to squeeze into a spot because the area 
is so full of recreational kayakers and other rafting tourists. The downtown Husum area is 
seasonally full of recreational and commercial rafters already. Adding such a large amount 
of Under Canvas tourists vehicles to this area could be a cause of accidents, injuries or 
potential loss of life. 
 
In the recent Under Canvas’ traffic access and impact study (page 5), it states “the vehicle 
trip generation estimate was not based on current ITE Trip Generation Manual rates.” 
Under Canvas instead refers to their Grand Canyon site and trip generation data for the 
information on this project traffic assessment. Would using the ITE rate generate 
additional traffic than what the Grand Canyon numbers produce? Under Canvas’ traffic 



study should use the appropriate trip generation process. Otherwise, true traffic projection 
numbers could be skewed to Under Canvas’ favor and not the reality of their resort traffic 
impact at the SR141/Oakridge intersection.  
 
In my opinion, at this time, the SR141 infrastructure is not able to safely add the amount 
vehicles Under Canvas will bring to this area. A resort of this size should not be allowed in 
this area until major road improvements are implemented and completed for safety.  
 
I ask that WADOT seriously consider this question. Is this Husum SR141, including the 
Husum St. and Oakridge Rd. intersections capable of safely handling the amount of traffic 
Under Canvas guests will truly generate at this area? If WSDOT can foresee any 
concerns with adding a large amount of daily traffic to this area, I believe WSDOT has the 
responsibility to comment to Klickitat Planning by January 22, 2021, with such concerns.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration to my concerns for traffic safety in the Husum 
area and commenting to Klickitat County Planning appropriately. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sheri Bousquet 
120 Husum Street 
Husum, WA 98623 
sheri@soul-essentials.com 
360-931-4901 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet <sheri@soul-essentials.com>  

 

Thu, Jan 21, 12:47 PM  

To: Logan, Laurie  
 

 

Dear Logan, 
 
I am looking for some feedback on my letter I emailed you Monday. I would like to be able 
to formulate an educated traffic concern comment letter to the Klickitat County Planning 
Department by tomorrow at 5 PM.  I believe I have done my due diligence reaching out to 
the appropriate State agency asking for SEPA Environmental Checklist review and 
oversight of Under Canvas' traffic impact on SR141, in the Husum, WA area.  
 
Considering all the specific traffic safety concerns I have pointed out regarding Under 
Canvas guests' trips would generate in this area, I would like to know if WSDOT plans on 
commenting to the Klickitat County Planning Department regarding Under Canvas' 2nd 
issued MDNS by tomorrow, Friday, January 22, 2021 at 5 PM?  
 
Thank you again for considering the safety of all people's lives that travel on State roads. 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 



Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
 
 
 
Cullums, Logan  

 

Jan 21, 2021, 12:56 PM  

To: me, Laurie  
 

 

Good afternoon, Sheri, 
  
WSDOT is not a regulatory agency and has no jurisdiction over land use actions by cities 
and counties. If you have concerns as an area resident, you are encouraged to submit 
your own SEPA comments directly to the decision-making jurisdiction, which in this case 
is Klickitat County. It is the sole authority of Klickitat County to approve or deny this land 
use proposal. I will be passing along this information to the other nearby residents who 
have expressed concerns. 
 
  
Logan Cullums 
Land Use Planner 
WSDOT Southwest Region 
CullumL@wsdot.wa.gov 
 
 
Sheri Bousquet  

 

1:32 PM (5 minutes ago) 

To: Logan, Laurie  
 

 

Dear Logan, 
I was not looking for answers on land use development, I was looking to find answers on 
whether or not adding such a large volume of traffic to the SR141 and Oakridge Rd. 
intersection could potentially have an adverse impact on the safety of drivers traveling on 
the State Route in this area. When I talk to Klickitat County about the safety of SR141 
and its intersections entering and leaving the SR, the County refers me to WSDOT as 
they say you are responsible for the roadway safety of SR141. Now I am being told by 
WSDOT that this is a County issue. It appears to me the buck keeps getting passed from 
one governmental agency to another. In the end, the travelers of SR141 are left with long 
standing issues of potential harm and possible loss of lives.  
 
SR141 appears to me to be a no man's land with no oversight of traffic safety. I am 
disappointed I cannot get a State agency to weigh in on the safety of the community that 
will be deeply impacted by this mass amount of traffic added to the SR141 area with 
dangerous line of sight issues already established.   
 

mailto:CullumL@wsdot.wa.gov


The Klickitat County Planning Department has put WSDOT on the MDNS for comments. I 
still have hopes WSDOT will comment appropriately by 5 pm today.  
 
Thank you for your time and attention to my questions and concerns.  
 
Sincerely, 
Sheri Bousquet 
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JENNIFER D. CALKINS 
jdcalkins2001@me.com 

206-579-5072 
6224 41st Ave. NE 
Seattle WA 98115 

 
 
January 20, 2021 
 
Klickitat County Planning Department 
Attn:   Mo-chi Lindblad, Director 
228 W Main St. # 17 
Goldendale, WA 98620 
 
Re: Comments on Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance Published   
 January 6, 2021, Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge Project—SEP2020-21,  
 CUP2020-13, RV2020-01, BSP2020-03 
              
 

Dear Ms. Lindblad:  

On behalf of my clients Friends of Oak Ridge, a group of Klickitat County residents residing near 
the proposed Under Canvas resort development, Dennis and Bonnie White, who also live in the 
vicinity, and the Columbia Gorge Audubon Society, please consider the following public comment 
on the Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance published on January 6, 2021, for the above-
referenced project.  

This letter supplements the comment letter submitted by Crag Law Center to you on September 
18, 2020, on behalf of Oak Ridge, Dennis and Bonnie White, and the Columbia Gorge Audubon 
Society, regarding the preliminary MDNS, which we fully incorporate herein.  All comments in 
our original comment letter remain equally valid as applied to the new MDNS, which fails to 
mitigate the proposal’s impacts to a non-significant level. We also adopt and hereby incorporate 
by reference the comments on the new MDNS submitted by Klickitat Land Preservation Fund and 
its counsel, Bricklin & Newman. 

For the reasons identified in our comments on the preliminary MDNS, and for those set forth in 
the Klickitat Land Preservation Fund’s comments on the revised MDNS, we respectfully request 
that the County withdraw the MDNS and require the applicant to prepare a full EIS for the project.   

Sincerely, 

 

 

Jennifer D. Calkins, Ph.D., J.D. 

Attorney for Friends of Oak Ridge, Columbia Gorge Audubon Society, and Dennis & Bonnie White 
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mailto:planning@klickitatcounty.org


https://wdfw.wa.gov/publications/00119


https://laurenmihae.com/under-canvas-zion-festival-wedding/


https://www.tuolumnecounty.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/15349/App-B2---FINAL-UC-Yosemite-DEIR-Cumulative-Impacts-Technical-Memorandum---Copy
https://www.tuolumnecounty.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/15349/App-B2---FINAL-UC-Yosemite-DEIR-Cumulative-Impacts-Technical-Memorandum---Copy










mailto:planning@klickitatcounty.org
mailto:jsmcgrew@alum.mit.edu
https://www.strava.com/heatmap#11.13/-121.53693/45.71702/hot/all


https://youtu.be/rLKknrC57-w
https://youtu.be/rLKknrC57-w
























































https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/45598228.pdf
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